
  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 278502 
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email: 
mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Thursday, 30 July 2020 
10.00 am 

Meeting to be conducted using TEAMS 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
22 July 2020 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Local Government Association - Consultation on Draft 

Model Code of Conduct for Members 
(Pages 5 - 34) 

   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  
   
5.  Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 (Pages 35 - 56) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
6.  Forward Plan 2020/21 (Pages 57 - 70) 
   
7.  Code of Corporate Governance - Update (Pages 71 - 92) 
   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  
   
8.  Fraud Risks - The Impact  of COVID 19. (Pages 93 - 104) 
   
 Presentation of the Director of Corporate Services.  
   
9.  Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20 (Pages 105 - 128) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:-  



 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

   
11.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020 (Pages 129 - 130) 
   
12.  SEND Joint Inspection - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (Pages 131 - 152) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
13.  SEND Transformation - Governance: Decision Making 

Groups - Final Audit Report 2019/20 
(Pages 153 - 186) 

   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
14.  SEND Transformation - Governance - Local Hubs - Final 

Audit Report 2019/20 
(Pages 187 - 202) 

   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
15.  Sales 2 Cash Including Debt Recovery Function and Debt 

Management - Final Audit Report 2019/20 
(Pages 203 - 232) 

   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
16.  People Strategy - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (Pages 233 - 242) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
17.  Children and Families System Transformation Place 

Based Approach Final Audit Report 2019-20 
(Pages 243 - 256) 

   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
18.  Ofsted Improvement Plan - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (Pages 257 - 274) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
19.  Cyber Security Strategy Review - Final Audit Report 

2019/20 
(Pages 275 - 286) 

   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
20.  Care Director - Citizen Portal - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (Pages 287 - 298) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   



21.  Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20 - Counter Fraud & 
Corruption Work Appendix 2 

(Pages 299 - 342) 

   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   

 
 

Membership 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
Colin Greatorex 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Victoria Wilson 
Jill Hood 
 

Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
Ann Edgeller 
David Williams 
David Brookes 
Richard Ford 
 

 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 28 January 2020 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Colin Greatorex 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Victoria Wilson 
Susan Woodward 
 

Alastair Little 
Ann Edgeller 
David Williams 
Richard Ford 
 

 
Also in attendance: Andrew Reid (Ernst Young) Stephen Clarke (Ernst Young), 
Andrew Donaldson, Ann-Marie Davidson, John Tradwell, Lisa Andrews, Deborah Harris 
and Rob Salmon. 
 
Apologies: Bernard Williams and Jill Hood 
 
PART ONE 
 
Councillor Richard Ford was welcomed to the Committee by the Chairman 
 
130. Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made at the meeting.  The Chairman reminded members that 
there was now a new code of conduct, approved by Council at its meeting on 19 
December 2019. 
 
131. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 December 2019 
 
Under the Health and Safety report (Minute 121) Councillor Woodward asked for her 
specific question on whether concerns over the Health and Safety implications of  
Performance Improvements Plans and had these been raised by Unions at Health and 
Safety Committees and the response that it had not, be added to the minutes for clarity.  
This was agreed to.  
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the question and response (above) on minute 121 being 
added to the minutes, the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that he had received a reply from the Leader of the Council 
under minute 129 relating to the Property review.  A member was of the opinion that the 
response felt as though the issues were in the past and that responsibility had not been 
accepted for the failings.  The member reminded the Committee that a number of the 
recommendations had not yet been implemented and it was far too soon to suggest that 
lessons had been learnt and that issues were in the past.  The Chairman reminded the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

Committee that they would receive an update report on the recommendations made in 
June 2020. 
 
132. Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
 
Stephen Clark introduced the Annual Audit letter for the year ending 31 March 2019 
written by Ernst Young.  It was a summary of the work undertaken by Ernst Young in 
2018/19, with many of the items already considered by the Committee. 
 
There was a question on why the academisation of some schools and transferring of the 
school (disposal) did not appear in the correct financial year.  The Committee was 
informed that this was a specific issue of the timing of the transfer receiving the disposal 
notification for Legal Services after the end of the financial year which meant that these 
transactions were not being accounted for in the correct financial year. 
 
The Committee asked for information on how many Councillors had not completed their 
declarations of Interests, Members were informed that there were two forms, one a 
financial form sent directly to the Section 151 officer and one relating to the Code of 
Conduct declaration of Interests.  It was explained that the second form had been 
revised and members would be required to re complete it, if they had not already done 
so. 
 
RESOLVED:   

a) That the report be noted 

b) That the Chairman write to the leaders of all the political parties suggesting that 

they ensure all their members complete both forms. 

 
133. Potential Appointment of Independent Members to Audit Committees 
 
The Head of Audit and Financial Services presented a report requesting members to 
consider the desirability of appointing an independent person to join the Committee to 
help scrutinise the performance of the Audit function. 
 
The report came as a result of a recommendation in a recent CIPFA guidance document 
‘Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2018 edition).  The Committee 
reviewed its effectiveness against the standards in October 2018 and asked Officers to 
explore the potential benefits of appointing an Independent Member. 
 
Research into other Local Authority practice had found that from a sample of 42 Local 
Authorities, 12 currently appointed Independent Panel Members.  Included in the report 
were a list of possible skills, experience, disqualifications and attributes required of the 
role. 
 
The Committee felt that the principle of having an Independent Panel Member was a 
good one and could enhance transparency.  However, it was felt that there were 
external auditors and professional internal officers supporting the work of the committee, 
who provided a check and balance, and that a further panel member may not add 
anything to the effectiveness of the Committees work, particularly if they didn’t have the 
right skills set.   There was also concern that elected members had to adhere to a code 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

of conduct, declare interests and were subject to sanctions if their position was abused, 
whereas a member of the public may not have to sign up to the same level of 
accountability.   
 
It was agreed that the Committee was not totally opposed to the idea of an Independent 
Panel Member, however, it was felt that now was not an appropriate time and much 
could be learnt from the experience of other Local Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be noted 

b) That the Committee accept in principle the possibility of an independent panel 

member but requested that officers revaluate the success/benefit of the posts 

with other Local Authorities at some point in the future prior to a report back to 

this committee. 

 
134. Local Government Sector Update - Quarter 3 and 4 
 
Andrew Reid from Ernst Young presented the Local Government Sector Update 
quarters 3 and 4. 
 
There were key questions for the Audit Committee at the rear of both quarter update 
reports, particularly around the spending gap; the Children’s Services budget and 
timescales; the green revolution and the new digital audit.  Members asked for these to 
be answered and sent to the Committee for information. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be noted. 

b) The answers to the questions at the rear of the update reports be sent to 

Members of the Committee for information. 

 
135. Forward Plan 2019/20 and 2020/21 
 
The Committee were reminded that their next meeting was scheduled for 20 April 2020. 
 
A Member asked when the new code of conduct would be evaluated and reviewed.  It 
was agreed that this would be added to the forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the Forward Plan be noted 

b) That the review of the new Members Code of Conduct be added to the forward 

Plan. 

 
136. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 
137. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
138. Office 365 - Project Governance - Final Audit Report 2019/20 
 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Thursday 30 July 2020 
 

Local Government Association – Consultation on Draft Model Code 
of Conduct for Members 
 
Purpose 
 
a. To seek Members’ views on the Local Government Association’s Draft Model 

Code of Conduct for Members currently being consulted on. 
 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
1. Members will recall that last Autumn I submitted the Report of the Committee for 

Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on their Review of Ethical Standards in Local 
Government. That report contained 26 recommendations some of which could be 
actioned locally, other potentially requiring national action or statutory provisions 
to address. There have been delays in Central Government responding to those 
recommendations which would require legislation. A response will possibly be 
published in Autumn 2020.  

 
2. Stemming from the 26 recommendations, various changes to this Council’s Code 

of Conduct for members were submitted to this Committee and Full County 
Council subsequently agreed the changes that you recommended. The changes, 
which mainly related to the use of Social Media, Interests to be Declared and the 
Procedure for dealing with allegations of breaches of the Code by Members
[...]
llowing 
revisions made to its terms of reference in December 2018 including the publication of 
an annual report of its work and use of and the processing of data including signposting 
to the Council’s overarching privacy notice as well as the privacy notice relating to fraud 
referrals.  The Audit Charter is attached as Appendix 1 to this report 

 
4. The Audit Charter 2020 continues to cover all requirements of the latest Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (last issued 2017); the latest Local Government Application 
Note (last issued March 2019) and the latest CIPFA statement regarding the Role of the 
Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations (2019 Edition).  

 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Equalities Implications 
 
5. There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
6. Whilst there are no direct legal implications arising from this report, the Accounts and 

Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require specifically that a relevant body must 
‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance’. 

 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
7. The net budget of the Internal Audit Section in 2020/21 is £982,700 of which £67,000 

relates to payments to external providers. 
 
Risk Implications 
 
8. Internal Audit examines objectively, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of the 

control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective 
use of resources 

 
Climate Change Implications 
 
9. There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
Report Author 
 
Author’s name:  Deborah Harris, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
Ext. No.:  276406 
Email:   deborah.harris@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
List of Reference Material 
 
1. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – revised with effect from 1st April 

2017. 
2. Local Govern
[...]
ard 

 

12 October 2020 
8 December 2020   ****14:00 
9 February 2021 
21 April 2021 
 
Meetings usually take place at County Buildings, Martin Street, 
Stafford ST16 2LH   

 

P
age 70



Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee – 30th July 2020 
 

Code of Corporate Governance 
 
 

Recommendation   
 
1. To approve the updated Code of Corporate Governance and resultant action plan 

produced in line with the CIPFA SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government’ published in April 2016. 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services  

 
Background 
 
2. A detailed review of the Code of Corporate Governance (and Single Sheet Local 

Framework) has been undertaken by the Council’s Corporate Governance Group 
following the publication of the 2016 Delivering Good Corporate Governance in Local 
Government Framework. There are seven core principles which are listed below: 

 
a. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 

respecting the rule of law. 
b. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 
c. Defining Outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 

benefits. 
d. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the intended 

outcomes. 
e. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capacity of its leadership and the 

individuals within it. 
f. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 

financial management. 
g. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 

accountability. 
 

3. The 2016 framework builds significantly on the previous version and has been 
expanded to include greater emphasis on partnerships, outcomes, interventions and 
transparency agendas.  

 
4. The Council’s over-arching Code of Corporate Governance continues to be refreshed to 

ensure the accuracy of the details contained regarding the arrangements in place t
[...]
and we can assist with all of the above.  We are assisting many services right 
now

P
age 103



Final Message

Be Diligent Stay Vigilant Protect Public 

Funds

P
age 104



         
Local Members Interest 

N/A N/A 

      

 
Audit and Standards Committee – 30th July 2020 

 
Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20 

 
 

Recommendation   
 
1. To receive the outturn report containing the annual internal audit opinion for 2019/20. 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

Background 
 
2. This report outlines the work undertaken by Internal Audit in respect of the 2019/20 

annual plan. 
 
3.  Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk 

management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements, i.e. the control environment of the organisation. Internal Audit acts as an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and 
improve the organisation’s operations. It helps the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes1. 

 
4.  Internal Audit is required by professional standards, i.e.UK Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS), to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report to those 
charged with governance timed to support the Annual Governance Statement. In 
accordance with these requirements the Head of Internal Audit must provide an annual 
opinion that covers the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. The annual report must 
incorporate: 
 
a. The opinion; 
b. A summary of the work that supports the opinion; and 
c. A statement on conformance with PSIAS and the Local Government Application Note 

(LGAN), highlighting any areas of non-conformance. 
 
5. The underlying principles to the 2019/20 plan were outlined in the Internal Audit 

Strategy and
[...]
ldren’s Financial Services Transformation Programme; the Adult Social 
Care Digital by Design Project focusing on the development of the Web Portal and the 
Office 365 Project during 2019/20.  Some high-level issues have been raised in 2019/20 
within these areas and the Internal Audit Service will continue to support the design and 
implementation of a robust control environment in 2020/21. 

 
40. In quarter three of 2019/20, Internal Audit revisited the Council’s new property 

governance structure including the new framework for decision making following the 
limited assurance opinion awarded in December 2016.  Our final audit report was 
reported to the Audit & Standards Committee in full at its December 2019 meeting and 
although a limited assurance opinion was again awarded, the internal audit review 

Page 118



confirmed that significant improvements had been made, most notably the introduction 
of a revised decision-making structure for property-related matters and the 
establishment of a Property Sub Committee of Cabinet to tighten up the property 
governance arrangements in place.  Further time is included in the 2020/21 Internal 
Audit Plan to give on-going assurance in this area.    

 
41. Several audit reviews have also been carried out within SEND in-year focusing on 

progress made in implementing the written statement of actions (two reviews carried 
out); and two audits relating to SEND governance; one reviewing the governance 
structure and management oversight in place for the SEND District Inclusion Model and 
the other reviewing the local decision making groups operating at both county and 
district levels. Some high-level issues have been raised within these reviews and their 
implementation will be monitored during 2020/21. SEND will continue to be a key focus 
for the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.   

 
42. Following the successful launch of My HR and My Finance back in September 2017 and 

November 2017 respectively, the Internal Audit Se
[...]
rporate Governance - 
Scheme of Delegation; and Joint Funding and Billing (CCGs/CHC) are currently being 
considered by management. Where appropriate, details will be incorporated into the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 

 
45. It is noted that the overall number of limited assurance opinions being awarded across 

all categories of our work continues to remain fairly static with 10 limited assurance 
opinions awarded in 2019/20 compared with 11 in 2018/19 and 12 in 2017/18.   An 
analysis of the high-level control issues arising from these reviews indicates that 
improvements to governance arrangements are required for some areas of business 
operation as well as high-level control issues noted relating to officer non-compliance 

Page 119



 

with agreed policy, best practice and procedures.  The non-completion of key tasks and 
the failure to complete tasks consistently and correctly along with poor record keeping 
and a lack of management checks were common themes arising from these reviews.  
One reason for this may be due to issues of capacity within the Council to undertake 
key activities.  The issue of capacity has been identified in previous years as a potential 
concern also. With the impact of the COVID 19 pandemic affecting the whole of the 
Council at the end of 2019/20 and continuing into the new financial year, capacity may 
continue to be an area of concern over the next 12 months. It is important that the key 
actions identified in these audits are addressed, implemented as agreed and progress 
monitored to ensure that the necessary steps have been taken to strengthen the control 
environment. This will continue to be a key focus for the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
Performance Measures 
 
46. Key performance indicators (KPI) for the Internal Audit Service are detailed below. The 

Service has met its key performance target of more than 90% of reports being issued to 
draft report stage for both systems and compliance audits during
[...]
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 275

Agenda Item 19
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 287

Agenda Item 20
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 299

Agenda Item 21
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020
	4 Local Government Association - Consultation on Draft Model Code of Conduct for Members
	Appendix 1 – LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	Appendix 2 – LGA Consultation Questionnaire on the Model Code of Conduct

	5 Internal Audit Charter 2020/21
	Appendix 1 for Internal Audit Charter 2020/21

	6 Forward Plan 2020/21
	7 Code of Corporate Governance - Update
	Appendix 1 for Code of Corporate Governance - Update
	Appendix 2 for Code of Corporate Governance - Update

	8 Fraud Risks - The Impact  of COVID 19.
	9 Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 for Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20
	Appendix 3 for Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20

	11 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020
	12 SEND Joint Inspection - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	13 SEND Transformation - Governance: Decision Making Groups - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	14 SEND Transformation - Governance - Local Hubs - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	15 Sales 2 Cash Including Debt Recovery Function and Debt Management - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	16 People Strategy - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	17 Children and Families System Transformation Place Based Approach Final Audit Report 2019-20
	18 Ofsted Improvement Plan - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	19 Cyber Security Strategy Review - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	20 Care Director - Citizen Portal - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	21 Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20 - Counter Fraud & Corruption Work Appendix 2



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 30 July 2020 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Bernard Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
 

Ann Edgeller 
David Brookes 
Richard Ford 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Keith Flunder 
Keith James 
 

 
Apologies: Helen Fisher 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
Sue Woodward and Philip Atkins declared an interest in item 4 “Local Government 
Association (LGA) – Consultation on Draft Model of Conduct for Members” as they were 
both Members of the LGA Board and Peer Mentors. 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. Local Government Association - Consultation on Draft Model Code of 
Conduct for Members 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services seeking the 
views on the Local Government Association’s (LGA) Draft Model Code of Conduct for 
Members for use across the Country.  The Draft Code had been published prior by the 
LGA to ‘lockdown’ but progress had been delayed until the recent issue of a consultation 
questionnaire, which was attached to the report.  The questionnaire had been circulated 
to all Members of the Council earlier in the month and a small number of responses had 
been received.  
 
The Committee expressed concern that there wasn’t a clear distinction between 
receiving hospitality and a gift from a friend and from a constituent.  It was also felt that 
the £25 threshold for registering gifts was to low and didn’t give a Member the 
opportunity to develop any relationship with their community or take part in any activity 
which Members were invited to.  Members wanted to see the threshold raised and a 
clearer definition of hospitality and gift. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

Regarding Social Media, it was felt that this was an area that needed to be developed 
by the LGA and there was not enough guidance in the model code.  The Committee was 
reminded that this Authority had recently agreed a much tighter and more robust clause 
in its own Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be received. 
b) That Officers research the thresehold what other Local Authorities allow for gifts 

and hospitality. 
c) That Officers, in conjunction with the Chairman, draft a response to the 

questionnaire and circulate it to Members of the Committee for further comment 
prior to submission. 

 
4. Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the revisions made to the Internal Audit Charter which had 
originally been approved by this Committee in June 2014.  The revised Charter covered 
all requirements of the latest Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the latest Local 
Government Application Note, and the latest CIPFA Statement regarding the role of the 
Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter 2020 be noted. 
 
5. Forward Plan 2020/21 
 
The Committee was informed that the Forward Plan had been amended to reflect the 
changes that had been made to this Committee meetings as a  result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
6. Code of Corporate Governance - Update 
 
The updated Code of Corporate Governance and resultant action plan had been 
produced in line with the CIPFA SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government’ which was published in April 2016. 
 
The Code was reviewed every year to ensure that it remained up to date and relevant.  
The main changes were highlighted in yellow in the report and the code had been 
expanded to include greater emphasis on partnerships, outcomes, interventions and 
transparency agendas. 
 
The Committee was informed that following a recent Internal Audit review the service 
had been awarded a substantial assurance opinion. 
 
RESOLVED: The Code of Corporate Governance and action plan be approved. 
 
7. Fraud Risks - The Impact of COVID-19. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Committee received a presentation which provided an overview of the impact of 
Covid-19 on the fraud environment and associated fraud risks  as well an update on 
how the Authority has reacted to the risks which had arisen from Covid-19, particularly 
relating to possible fraudulent activity against the Council. 
 
The Presentation was attached to the agenda paperwork.  The main fraud scenarios 
seen during the Covid-19 pandemic  were listed as: Bank mandate fraud; Impersonation 
fraud; Application fraud; Cyber-enabled fraud; and Procurement and Supply chain fraud. 
 
Following a question on the Authoritys capacity to tackle the increasing levels of fraud, 
the Committee was reassured that systems were in place in terms of dedicated fraud 
resources and all the auditors had the ability to investigate fraud case, but one of the 
key tools the authority had related to data analytics to highlight areas of concern quickly 
which can then be investigated.  Whistleblowing cases would continue to be picked up 
and prioritised in the normal way. 
 
With regard to the levels and types of fraud experienced in Staffordshire and the level of 
increase during the pandemic, Members requested a report on any learnings for this 
period and also any audit that had taken place on the Personal Protective Equipment 
(PPE) contract.  The Committee was informed that an audit of PPE had been carried out 
at the request of the IMT group.  In addition, a lessons learnt exercise had been carried 
out by the IMT through the Civil Contingency’s Unit and subject to the Units approval, 
the report could be brought to this Committee for consideration. 
 
It was felt that training for Members and other organisations such as the NHS or 
partners who the Council work closely with would be useful to ensure that everyone was 
prepared and able to identify fraud at an early stage.  It was also noted that 
Staffordshire Police were undertaking joint training with the Council on Cyber Security in 
August. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the presentation be noted. 
b) That subject to the Civil Contingencies Units agreement, a report on the lessons 

learnt through the pandemic be brought to the Committee for consideration. 
c) That Elected Members receive training on fraud prevention through the Member 

Development induction programme. 
 
8. Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the report of the County Treasurer which summarised the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit in respect of the 2019/20 annual plan.  Officers 
provided a verbal summary of the report at the meeting for the benefit of Members. 
 
It was noted that part of the report contained exempt information which would be 
considered later on the agenda. 
 
Several audits were carried out within the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) area and some high-level issues have been raised which will be kept under 
review in 2020/21 including Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP).  Also, it was 
noted that whilst the review of the Strategic Property function was again awarded a 



 

- 4 - 
 

limited assurance, significant improvements had been made, most notably the 
development of a revised decision-making structure for property related matters.  The 
weaknesses resulting from the limited assurance reviews would continue to be a key 
focus for the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.  Further details relating to the top risk and 
limited reviews would be discussed in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 
Concern over the income arrangements in schools was expressed. The Committee was 
informed that a Schools Governing Body would be informed if problems were 
highlighted where there was non-compliance with regulations.  It was felt that County 
Councillors may be able to support schools in their wards if this was needed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be noted.   
b) That the Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, write to all School Governing 

Bodies suggesting that they are more rigorous in their financial monitoring.  As 
part of this, Internal Audit will produce a document setting out the key control 
weakness themes highlighted during the 2019/20 audit reviews for further 
consideration by Schools. 

 
9. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED:  That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
The Committee had a short break at 11.30am and reconvened at 11.40am 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 
10. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
11. SEND Transformation (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
a) SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities)  Joint Inspection - Final Audit 
Report 2019/20 
 
b) SEND Transformation - Governance: Decision Making Groups - Final Audit 
Report 2019/20 
 
c) SEND Transformation - Governance - Local Hubs - Final Audit Report 2019/20 
 
12. Sales 2 Cash Including Debt Recovery Function and Debt Management - 
Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
13. People Strategy - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption paragraph 4) 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

14. Children and Families System Transformation Place Based Approach Final 
Audit Report 2019-20 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
15. Ofsted Improvement Plan - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
16. Cyber Security Strategy Review - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption 
paragraph 7) 
 
17. Care Director - Citizen Portal - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
18. Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20 - Counter Fraud & Corruption Work 
Appendix 2 (exemption paragraph 7) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


